

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4640 OF 2024

Gurudath Sitaram Rao .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
State Of Maharashtra .....RESPONDENT

Adv. Pushpa Yadav for BMC  
Shri. Nishigandh Patil (AGP for State of Maharashtra)

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE G. S. KULKARNI &  
HON'BLE MS JUSTICE AARTI A. SATHE, JJ

**DATE :** 17th December, 2025

**P.C. :**

No orders.

( ASSOCIATE )